## RESOLUTION NO. 8-81 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN	Russell	Sweetwan	ON THI	E_ wth
DAY OF April	_, 1981.	10		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING, ENDORSING, AND SUPPORTING A GRANT REQUEST OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR A LITTER CONTROL AND RECYCLING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, litter is unsightly and unsanitary, and

WHEREAS, millions of dollars are spent in Ohio each year to remove litter from along roads, streets, waterways, recreational places, and other public areas; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville recognizes the existence of a litter problem within the boundaries of Centerville and the need to address the problem, at the local level; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Litter Control Act of 1980 provides, through the Department of Natural Resources, Office of Litter Control, for the allocation of public funds in the form of grants for the purpose of enhancing local litter control programs; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed our application for a grant under this program and having considered the guidelines covering the administration and use of such grant funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE:

HEREBY endorses, and supports a litter control program for the City of Centerville, and can provide the necessary funds to implement said program as indicated in the accompanying application; and

HEREBY authorizes the City Manager to apply for, budget and administer a grant, which if approved, will be used to implement and fund said program for the City of Centerville; and

HEREBY requests the Department of Natural Resources, Office of Litter Control, to consider and approve said application program, said program being in accord with the guidelines governing use and expenditure of said funds.

PASSED this day of April ,1981.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio